

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	130612	Version:	0				
1 IIC #.	130012	version.	0				
Туре:	Resolution-Immediate Adoption		Status:	Passed			
File created:	9/4/2013			In control:	COMMON COUNCIL		
On agenda:				Final action:	9/4/2013		
Effective date:							
Title:	Resolution to authorize the City Attorney to intervene on behalf of the City before the Public Service Commission of Wisconsin regarding Wisconsin Electric Power Company's application to convert the Valley Power Plant from a coal-fired cogeneration facility to a natural gas-fired cogeneration facility.						
Sponsors:	ALD. HINES JR., ALD. BAUMAN						
Indexes:	CITY ATTORNEY, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION, WISCONSIN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY						
Attachments:							

			•		
Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
9/4/2013	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	15:0
9/5/2013	0	MAYOR	SIGNED		
130612 ORIGINAL					

## ALDS. HINES & BAUMAN

Resolution to authorize the City Attorney to intervene on behalf of the City before the Public Service Commission of Wisconsin regarding Wisconsin Electric Power Company's application to convert the Valley Power Plant from a coal-fired cogeneration facility to a natural gas-fired cogeneration facility. This resolution authorizes the City Attorney to intervene on behalf of the City in Public Service Commission of Wisconsin (PSC or Commission) Docket No. 6630-CU-101, relating to Wisconsin Electric Power Company's (WEPCO) application to convert its Valley Power Plant from a coal-fired cogeneration facility to a natural gas-fired cogeneration facility.

Whereas, During the Council's August recess, WEPCO's application advanced to a stage where any interested party wishing to preserve its rights was required to intervene in the proceeding; and

Whereas, The City Attorney at the request of the Mayor's office, intervened in the matter so as to preserve the City's rights; and

Whereas, The City may be significantly impacted by the Commission's action or inaction in this proceeding, particularly relating to the issue of the allocation of project capital costs among WEPCO's electric customers and downtown steam customers; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the City Attorney's office is authorized to intervene in PSC docket number 6630-CU-101 on the City's behalf and to protect the City's interests in that proceeding.

City Attorney TDM August 29, 2013 1077-2013-2089:195427